TERMS OF SERVICE

The Terms Of Service Govern your access to use Ancestry Thread (AT) services, therefore (AT) kindly ask that you carefully read the terms, when visiting the Ancestry Thread Website. It is only under these terms that Ancestry Thread allow Persons to use Ancestry Thread Services. If you do not agree to these terms or any provisions thereof, please do not use Ancestry Thread services.

Modern communication may be submitted to Ancestry Thread by Persons, who are solely responsible for (hourly, contract, fees) payment.

Persons are responsible for the content and accuracy of all modern communication submitted by Person.

Due to the volume of modern communication submitted to Ancestry Thread, Ancestry Thread cannot be responsible for verifying any facts contained therein.

Users represents and warrants to Ancestry Thread that:

- (1) Person has the right to deliver to Ancestry Thread all modern communication submitted by Person and
- (2) No modern communication submitted by Person will contain any content that is obscene, slanderous, libelous or otherwise defamatory, false or misleading or which violates any right of privacy, copyright or other right of any Person. Each Person shall indemnify and hold harmless Ancestry Thread from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses and damages (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of

relating to the contents or nature of modern communication provided by the Person.

Ancestry Thread reserves the right to reject or edit modern communication when necessary in its judgment. All modern communication processed shall be the property of Ancestry Thread.

Ancestry Thread endeavors to disseminate promptly and accurately all modern communication which it processes. Any inadvertent errors by Ancestry Thread will be corrected promptly upon discovery, without additional charge, and such obligation to to correct shall constitute the sole liability of Ancestry Thread in this regard.

Ancestry Thread is not warranting or insuring that Ancestry Thread services will be free from errors, omissions, interruptions, delays, defects or losses, whether mechanical or human.

Ancestry Thread makes no warranties, implied or expressed, as to it's services, including but not limited to any warranties, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Ancestry Thread's liability to Person shall be limited to the refund of the fees paid to it by such Person and in no event will Ancestry Thread be liable to a Person for any indirect, consequential, special, incidental or exemplary damages. By Person submission of modern communication to Ancestry Thread, each Person agrees to be bound by the foregoing terms of service.